

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 08-3033

(Consolidated with Nos. 10-3108 & 11-3031)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH JONES, DESMOND THURSTON & ANTWUAN BALL,

Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court For the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE
NATION'S CAPITAL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Sarah S. Gannett, Asst. Federal Defender
Federal Community Defender Office for
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Suite 540 West -- The Curtis Center
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-1100

Jeffrey T. Green
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

[Additional Counsel for *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover]

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers,
the National Federation of Public Defenders and the
American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital*

Arthur B. Spitzer
Legal Director
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 457-0800

Timothy O'Toole
Regional Chair NACDL *Amicus*
Committee
Miller & Chevalier
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005-5701
(202) 626-5552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HOLDING IN <i>WATTS</i> DOES NOT GOVERN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT ISSUES PRESENTED HERE	4
A. Justice Breyer’s Citation To <i>Watts</i> In <i>Booker</i> Does Not Make <i>Watts</i> Controlling Here	5
B. The Relevant Statutory Maximum, Even Under An Advisory Guidelines System, Is The Maximum Authorized By The Jury’s Fact-finding	7
C. Section 3661 Cannot Authorize A Sixth Amendment Violation.....	8
D. <i>Watts</i> Is Not Binding As A Matter Of Sixth Amendment Law.....	11
E. <i>Watts</i> Has Been Criticized On Sixth Amendment Grounds.....	13
II. A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING GUIDELINE CALCULATION SHOULD BE BASED SOLELY ON THE CRIME OF CONVICTION.....	15
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
* <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	10, 20
* <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	10
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	20
<i>Marlowe v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 963 (2008).....	18
* <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	12
* <i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	3, 9, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Ashworth</i> , 139 F. App'x. 525 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4
* <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	19

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Marlowe v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 963 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1046 (2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F. 3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 162 F. App'x 283 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 106, 169 L.Ed.2d 77 (2007)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 177 F. App'x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006) <i>vacated</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 498 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 194 F. App'x 196 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 232 F. App'x 752 (10th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F. 3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 177 F. App'x 220 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 418 F. 3d 771 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 7, 11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 261 F. App'x 921 (8th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Stroud</i> , 673 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 19, 2012) (No. 12-6877).....	19
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 12
* <i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 7, 14
